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TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
AGENDA
NO. 16-03

Thursday March 10, 2016
7:00 p.m. Council Chambers, Town Hall

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved as
presented.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Committee of Adjustment Minutes of February 11, 2016
Meeting Number 16-02

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 16-02

be adopted as printed and circulated.

PRESENTATIONS OF APPLICATION

Minor Variance Application: MV-2016-04 — Jaffer-Bhagwandin
36 Larmont Street
*This Application is no longer necessary and is to be withdrawn.

Minor Variance Application: MV-2016-05 — Royalcliff Homes Bayview Inc.
105 Joseph Hartman Cres.
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3. Minor Variance Application: MV-2016-06 — Royalcliff Homes Bayview Inc.
93 Joseph Hartman Cres.

4. Minor Variance Application: MV-2016-07 — Royalcliff Homes Bayview Inc.
27 Schurman Street

5. Minor Variance Application: MV-2016-08 — Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd.
200 Baber Crescent

\% NEW BUSINESS/GENERAL INFORMATION

Vi ADJOURNMENT





AURORA 100 John West Way, Planning & Development Services

Box 1000,
Yourve in gop‘LCo”(‘Pa}y,r Aurora, ON L4G 6J1

Phone; 805-727-3123 Ext, 4223
Email: jleung@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

February 29, 2016

To whom it may concemn,

RE: Notice of Public Hearing — Minor Variance
Joseph Jaffer & Aruna Bhagwandin
36 Larmont Street
Part of Lots 17, 18, 19 & 20, Registered Plan 68
File No.: MV-2016-04

On February 18, 2016 a Notice was mailed to you advising of a Committee of
Adjustment Public Meeting to consider the above noted minor variance.

It has been determined that in 1995 a minor variance application was approved on the
subject lands to allow a front yard setback of 1.7 metres, whereas the Zoning By-law
requires a minimum front yard setback of 6.0 metres.

As such, the current minor variance application (File: MV-2016-04) is not required, and
therefore will not be heard at the upcoming March 10, 2016 Committee of Adjustment
Public Meeting.

If you have any questions, please contact me at {305)727-3123 ext 4223.

Yours truly,

Ft-Jeg”

Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
Planning & Development Services

c. Committee of Adjustment Members
Afshin Bazar, Building & By-law Services
Stephen Huycke, Town Clerk
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AURORA. TOWN OF AURORA
youre o gu ey COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Applications
Royalcliff Homes Bayview Inc.
105 Joseph Hartman Crescent, Lot 31, Plan 65M-4469 (File NO, MV-
2016-05A-B)
93 Joseph Hartman Crescent, Lot 34, Plan 65M-4469 (File NO. MV-
2016-06)

27Schurman Street, Lot 37, Plan 65M-4469 (File NO. MV-2016-07)
FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: March 4, 2016

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATIONS

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow a reduction in minimum rear yard setback (File Nos. MV-
2016-05A, MV-2016-06 and MV-2016-07} and to increase projection for an chimney
(File NO. MV-2016-05B). The properties in question are in Detached Dwelling Second
Density Residential Exception (R2-96) Zone and Detached Dwelling Second Density
Residential Exception (R2-97) Zones.

Section 11.99.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires minimum rear yard of 7.0 metres. The
Applicant is proposing to construct detached dwelling unit which is 6.6 metres to the
rear property line; thus requiring a Variance of 0.4 metres (File NO. MV-2016-05A).

Section 11.99.2.3.4 of the Zoning By-law allows chimneys to project 0.6 metres into the
required rear yard. The Applicant is proposing te construct a chimney that projects 0.9
metres to rear property line; thus requiring a  Variance of 0.3 metres (File NO. MV-
2016-058B).

Section 11.99.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires minimum rear yard of 7.0 metres. The
Applicant is proposing to construct a detached dwelling unit which is 6.5 metres to the
rear property line; thus requiring a Variance of 0.5 metres (File NO. MV-2016-086).

Section 11.98.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires minimum rear yard of 7.0 metres. The
Applicant is proposing to construct a detached dwelling unit which is 6.9 metres to the
rear property line; thus requiring a Variance of 0.2 metres (File NO. MV-2016-07).

K Planning & Development:PDBBIdgPMnZond PinApplications\M V201 6:MV-2016-03 - 105 Joseph Hartman Cres - Royaleht! Homes\step
-G or Councit Report-Jan 2013 (see MV report (revised)) doex
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MV-2016-05A-B to MV-2016-07
Royalcliff Homes

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES
CIRCULATED

Planning & Development Services:

Building & By-law Services:

Infrastructure & Environmental Services:
Parks & Recreation Services:

Central York Fire Services:

Power Stream:

York Region:

COMMENTS RECEIVED

No objections.

No comments.

No objections.
No comments.
No comments.
No comments received.

No comments received.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;
The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;
The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,

building or structure; and,
The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

K Planming & DevelopmentPDBBldgPInZond PlnA pplicationsiM V201 6'MV-2016-03 - 103 Joseph Hartman Cres - Royalehit Homes\Siep
2UM-0C or Counaal Report-Jan 2013 (see MV report {revised)).docx





March 4, 2016 -3- MV-2016-05A-B to MV-2016-07
Royalcliff Homes

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Commiltee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained
herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

K WPlannng & DevelopmentPDBIBldzPlnZonc PinApplicationsiN V201 6MV-2016-05 - 105 Joseph Hariman Cres - Royalclilf Homes\Step
2004-GC or Counal Repont-dan 20135 (see MV report (revised)) doex
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100 John West Way
Box 1000 Town of Aurora

AUILORA Aurora, Ontario Planning & Development Services

L4G 6J1

Youre in. Good Compary Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Email: gletman@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 10,2016

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary Treasurer
FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Planning & Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance

Royalcliff Homes Bayview Inc.
105 Joseph Hartman Crescent — Lot 31, Plan 65M-4469 - MV-2016-05A-B

93 Joseph Hartman Crescent ~ Lot 34, Plan 65M-4469 - MV-2016-06
27 Schurman Street - Lot 37, Plan 65M-4469 - MV-2016-07

Background

The subject lands are located within a residential Plan of Subdivision which was approved by
Council on March 26, 2013 and registered as 65M-4469 in October 2015. The implementing
Zoning by-law 5524-13 was passed on June 25, 2013. Within the St. John's Road
Developments Inc. (Metrus) Plan of Subdivision, Royalcliff Homes designed and offered to
future homeowners a model type that does not conform to the Zoning By-law. The proposed
model types show the rear elevation on the ground level encroaching into the rear yard
setback. Thus, minor variances are required to permit a reduction in the rear yard setback on

three (3) lots.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance applications listed below pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

Application MV-2016-05A: to permit a reduced rear yard setback to 6.6 metres, whereas
the Zoning By-law requires a setback of 7.0 metres, requiring a variance of 0.4 metres;

Application MV-2016-05B: to permit a chimney that projects 0.9 metres into the required
rear yard setback; requiring a variance of 0.3 metres;

Application MV-2016-06: to pemit a reduced rear yard setback to 6.5 metres, whereas the
Zoning By-law requires a setback of 7.0 metres, requiring a variance of 0.5 metres;

Application MV-2016-07: to pemit a reduced rear yard setback to 6.8 metres, whereas the
Zoning By-law requires a setback of 7.0 metres, requiring a variance of 0.2 metres;





March 10, 2016 -2- Royalcliff Homes Bayview Inc.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands is designated “Urban Residential 1" (UR 1), by the Town’s Official Plan
Amendment No. 73. The above designation is further defined in the OMB approved Aurora
2C Secondary Plan. The Plan of Subdivision and associated zoning conforms to the 2C
Secondary Pian. The intent of the Urban Residential 1 Designation is to promote well-
designed, low density housing in appropriate locations throughout the community. Planning
Staff are of the opinion that the subject variances are considered to maintain the general
intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

27 Schurman Street is zoned “Single Detached Dwelling (R2-96) Exception Zone” by the
Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. 93 Joseph Hartman Crescent and
105 Joseph Hartman Crescent are zoned “Single Detached Dwelling (R2-97) Exception
Zone" by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The intent and purpose
of the minimum rear yard is to minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties, ensure an
adequate amount of outdoor amenity area, and ensure that the development is compatible
with the surrounding area.

For variances MV-2016-05-A and MV-2016-06, only a portion of the rear building elevation
on the ground floor is projected beyond the minimum 7.0 metres rear yard setback. The
balance of the rear building elevation is in conformity with the existing rear yard setback. For
variance MV-2016-07, the entirety of the rear building is within the 7.0 metre setback,
however is proposed to be a maximum variance of 0.2 metres.

The intent of Section 11.99.2.3.4 is to ensure that projections are an adequate spatial
separation from the property line is maintained, ensure adequate amount of cutdoor amenity
area, and that the development is compatible with the surrounding area with no negative
impacts to the abutting lands. The proposed chimney projection is in the rear yard, and
provides a 6.2 metre setback from the rear propenrty line.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variances maintain the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land
Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances are desirable and appropriate for the
development of the land for residential use. The area of the rear yard will be generally

consistent with a standard R2-96 and R2-97 Exception Zone and will provide an adequately
sized outdoor amenity area.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance constitutes a desirable
compatible and appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

The proposed variance meets the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. Planning Staff
are of the opinion that the subject variances are minor in nature. There is minimal impact as





March 10, 2016 -3- Royalcliff Homes Bayview Inc.

a result of the proposed variance to reduce the rear yard setback. Staff are of the opinion
that the proposed rear yard variances are minor.

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor
variance applications meet the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and, therefore, have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance
Applications MV-2015-05A-B, MV-2015-06 and MV-2015-07 (Royalcliff Homes Bayview

inc.).

JH

K\Planning & DevelopmenfiGOWCouncilCommi\StaffReports\COAWariances\2016 Reporis\WMV-2016-054-B, MV-2016-06, MV-2018-07
(Royalclit Homes Bayview Inc.) -JH- Rear Yard & Chimney Projection.docx





100 John West way

Box 1000
Town of Aurora

Al Aurora, Ontario
Al e ";"*160 ::’9 05.707.3123 ext. 4378 infrastructure & Environmental
URQIU \ Emall; shussain@aurora.ca Services
Youre in Gosd, Company www.aurora.ca

MEMO File: MV-2016-05A-B
: MV-2016-06
: MV-2016-07

Date: March 03, 2016
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance — Royalcliff Homes Bayview Inc.
105 Joseph Hartman Crescent; Lot 31, Plan 65M-4469 (MV-2016-05A-B)
93 Joseph Hartman Crescent; Lot 34, Plan 65M-4469 (MV-2016-06)
27 Schurman Street; Lot 37, Plan 65M-4469 (MV-2016-07)

IES has no objection to the above noted variance applications.

("72%@/44/4 -

Sabir Hussain,
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

KaInfrastructure & Environmental Services\PD8'EngPinDeviDesignDavReview\Variances\2016WV-2016-05 to 07 Joseph Hariman Cr & Schurman St.-
sh.doc





Leuna, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Wednesday, March 02, 2016 2:05 PM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Commenting deadline

Thanks Justin
We have no comments on any of these applications
Jim

From: Leung, Justin

Sent: March-02-16 1:34 PM
To: Tree, Jim

Subject: Commenting deadline

Be advised the deadline to provide comments for below listed Applications is March 3. If | do not receive comments
from you by the end of tomorrow, | will assume you have no comments to provide.

MV-2016-04 - be advised this Application is being withdrawn so no commenting is required.
MV-2016-05, MV-2016-06, MV-2016-07
MV-2016-08

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736

ileung@aurcra.ca
www.aurora.ca





Leung, Justin

From: Puccini, Lisa <lpuccini@cyfs.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, March 02, 2016 3:11 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: FW: Committee of Adjustment Applications

Attachments: MV-2016-05, MV-2016-06 and MV-2016-07 Applications package.pdf, MV-2016-08

Application package.pdf

Hi Justin,

In regard to the attached memos, CYF has no comments.

Lz Puccini
Secretary/Receptionist
Central York Fire Services
984 Gorham Street
Newmarket, ON L3Y 118

Phone: 905-953-5129 x3003
Fax: 905-895-1900

Ipuccini@cyfs.ca
www.cyfs.ca

Proudly Protecting the Communities of Aurora and Newmarket

E-mail Disclaimer: The information contained in this message is directed in confidence solely to the person(s) named above and may not be otherwise
distributed, copied or disclosed. The massage may contain information that is priviteged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under the Municipal Freedom
of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. If you have received this message in eror, please notify the sender immediately advising of the error and dsfete
the message without making a copy. Thank you.
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AURORA. TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Yowre in Good. Co

SUBJECT: WMinor Variance Application
MV-2016-08
Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd.
200 Baber Crescent
Lot 177 Plan 65M-4461

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: March 4, 2016

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATIONS

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow a reduction in minimum rear yard setback. The property
in gquestion is in a Detached Dwelling Second Denssity Residential Exception (R2-97)
Zones. Section 11.99.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires minimum rear yard of 7.0
metres. The Applicant is proposing to construct detached dwelling unit which is 6.4
metres to the rear property line; thus requiring a Variance of 0.6 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED
Planning & Development Services: No objections.

Building & By-law Services:
No comments.

Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: No comments.
Power Stream: No comments received.
York Region: No comments received.
Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority: No objections.
K Planning & Development\PDBBldgPinZondPInApplications:MVA2016:M V-2016-08 - 200 Baber Cres - Mattamy Aurora LidiStep 20H4-GC

o Council Report-Jan 2013 (see MV repont (revised)).doex





March 4, 2016 -2- MV-2016-08
Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER
There appear to be no objections to the Application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

» The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained,

* The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

» The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

= The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained

herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

A

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

kAMlannng & DevelepmentPDB\BldgPInZondPInApphcatonsiM V201 6MV-2016-08 - 200 Baber Cres - Mattamy Aurora Lid\Siep 204-GC
or Council Report-fan 2013 (see MV report (revised)).docx
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 10,2016

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer
FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd
200 Baber Crescent — Lot 177, Plan 65M-4461
MV-2016-08

Background

The subject lands are located within a residential Plan of Subdivision which was
approved by Council on March 26, 2013 and registered as 65M-4461 in August 2015.
The implementing Zoning by-law 5§523-13 was passed on June 25, 2013. The proposed
house model type shows a portion of the rear elevation on the first and second floors
encroaching into the rear yard setback. Thus, a minor variance is required to permit a
reduction in the rear yard setback.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance application listed below pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

Application MV-2016-08: to permit a reduced rear yard setback to 6.4 metres, whereas
the Zoning By-law requires a setback of 7.0 metres, thereby requiring a variance of 0.6
m.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands is designated “Urban Residential 1" (UR 1), by the Town's Official
FPlan Amendment No. 73. The above designation is further defined in the OMB
approved Aurora 2C Secondary Plan. The Plan of Subdivision and associated zoning
conforms to the 2C Secondary Plan. The intent of the Urban Residential 1 Designation
is to promote well-designed, low density housing in appropriate locations throughout the
community. Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance is considered to
maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.





March 10, 2016 -2- Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject lands are zoned “Single Detached Dwelling (R2-97) Exception Zone” by the
Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The intent and purpose of the
minimum rear yard is to minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties, ensure an
adequate amount of outdoor amenity area, and ensure that the development is
compatible with the surrounding area.

Only a portion of the rear building elevation on the ground floor is projected beyond the
minimum 7.0 metres rear yard setback. The balance of the rear building elevation is in
conformity with the required rear yard setback. Planning Staff are of the opinion that the
subject variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance is desirable and appropriate for the
development of the land for residential use. The area of the rear yard will be generally
consistent with a standard R2-97 Zone and will provide an adequately sized outdoor
amenity area.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance constitutes a desirable,
compatible and appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

The proposed variance meets the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. Planning
Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance is minor in nature. There is minimal
impact as a result of the proposed variance to reduce the rear yard setback. Staff are of
the opinion that the proposed variance is minor.

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor
variance application meet the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and therefore have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance
Application MV-2016-08 (Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd).

mpr

K:\Planning & Development\GOV\CouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2016 Reports\MV-2016-08, 200 Baber (Mattamy -
Aurora) - Rear Yard.docx
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MEMO File: MV-2016-08 Planning
D13-DEV- 006 (2016) IES

DATE: February 23, 2016

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary — Treasurer Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Glen McArthur, Infrastructure and Environmental Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance (Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd.)

200 Baber Crescent
Lot 177, Plan 65M-4461

Infrastructure and Environmental Services Department has no objection to this minor
variance application.

E_gi gl
Glen McArthur
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4322

K:\nfrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPinDeviDesignDevReview\Varances\2016WV-2016-08 200 Baber Crescent-Maftamy
Aurora-gm.doc.docx





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Wednesday, March 02, 2016 2:05 PM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Commenting deadline

Thanks Justin
We have no comments on any of these applications
Jim

From: Leung, Justin

Sent: March-02-16 1:34 PM
To: Tree, Jim

Subject: Commenting deadline

Be advised the deadline to provide comments for below listed Applications is March 3. If | do not receive comments
from you by the end of tomorrow, | will assume you have no comments to provide.,

MV-2016-04 - be advised this Application is being withdrawn so no commenting is required.
MV-2016-05, MV-2016-06, MV-2016-07
MV-2016-08

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 61

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736

ileung @ aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca





Leung, Justin

From: Puccini, Lisa <lpuccini@cyfs.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, March 02, 2016 3:11 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: FW: Committee of Adjustment Applications

Attachments: MV-2016-05, MV-2016-06 and MV-2016-07 Applications package.pdf; MV-2016-08

Application package.pdf

Hi Justin,

In regard to the attached memos, CYF has no comments.

Lisow Puccini
Secretary/Receptionist
Central York Fire Services
984 Gorham Street
Newmarket, ON L3Y 1L8

Phone: 905-953-5129 x3003
Fax: 905-895-1900

Ipuccini@cyfs.ca
www.cvfs.ca

Proudly Protecting the Communities of Aurora and Newmarket

E-mail Disclaimer: The information contained in this message is directed in confidence solely to the person({s) named above and may not be otherwise
distributed, copied or disclosed. The message may conlain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under the Municipal Freedom
of Information and Prolection of Privacy Act. If you have received this message in enor, please nolify the sender immediately advising of the error and delete
the message without making a copy. Thank you.





Leung. Justin

From; Lisa-Beth Bulford <LBulford@Isrca.on.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, March 01, 2016 9:35 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: MV-2016-08 200 Baber Cres.

Justin,

We have no objection to minor variance application MV-2016-08 200 Baber Crescent in the Town of Aurora.
Please let me know if you need anything more formal than this email for your file.

Sincerely,

Lisa

Lisa-Beth Bulford, M.Sc.

Develocpment Planner

take Simcoe Region Conservation Authority
120 Bayview Parkway,

Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 3W3
505-895-1281, ext. 239 | 1-800-465-0437

L.bulford@LSRCA.on.ca | www.LSRCA.on.ca

Twitter: @LSRCA
Facebook: LakeSimcoeConservation

He g o s ImeEnge cihing attac bineints iwected « igence solely to the persanis) named above and may not be otherwise distributed, copied or disclosed
The messagae may contam intgrmaton that 15 pravileged, confitentinl and exempt trom disclasure under the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act and
by the Persgnal Intermation Protect.on Etectrome Documents Act, If you have receved this message in error, please noufy the sender immediately and delete the message
without maksg & copy Titank you
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